the toll rates for each vehicle category based on their damage factor.
Table 3

Computed toll rates per pass

Vehicle Category Axle Load Factor
(Damage per pass)

Toll Rate
(N per pass)

Toll Rate
(USD per Pass) % of 6A Per Pass

2A 0.8 9,932.15 6.62 13.67
3A 3.15 39,107.82 26.07 53.85
4A 3.75 46,556.93 31.04 64.10
5A 4.45 55,247.56 36.83 76.07
6A 5.85 72,628.81 48.42 100.00

Source: Authors’ computation based on Shapley value analysis.
Note: USD values are provided at an assumed exchange rate of N 1,500 per 1.

 The robustness of the Shapley value model is tested by analyzing the sensitivity of the resulting toll
rates to variations in the most volatile input parameter: the Total Weekly Maintenance Cost (C ). The
Shapley value is robust in its core axiomatic principle – the proportional share of the cost remains unchanged,
but the absolute toll rates are directly sensitive to C . We analyze the effect of a ±10 % change in the
estimated weekly maintenance cost (C ) on the toll rate for the highest damage vehicle category (6A)
(Table 4).

Table 4

Sensitivity of 6A toll rate to changes in maintenance cost

Scenario Change in C New Weekly Cost (N) New Weekly Cost
(USD)

New Toll Rate for
6A (N/pass)

High Cost +10 % 550,222,009.16 366,814.67 79,891.69
Baseline 0 % 500,202,735.60 333,468.49 72,628.81
Low Cost –10 % 450,182,462.04 300,122.39 65,365.93

Source: Authors, data analysis

Damage-based cost recovery and equitable tolling: a Shapley value model linking …   29

4.3. Conclusion of Robustness Test

The Shapley allocation model demonstrates a perfect linear relationship between the total required

maintenance cost and the resulting toll rates. It indicates that while the absolute toll value is highly

sensitive to the accuracy of the cost estimate, the equitable proportional distribution of the cost among

vehicle types is robust and mathematically consistent, as expected from the Shapley value‟s inherent

efficiency and symmetry properties. The model‟s validity rests on accurately determining the required